
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 2 March 2020 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Hewitson and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Reds Takeaway & 
Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow Road, M14 6NW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed 
 

5 - 128 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Waffle Away, 120a 
Withington Road, Manchester, M16 8FA 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed 
 

129 - 188 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence: Ariana Restaurant, 
113 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AN 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing is enclosed 
 

189 - 258 

7.   Application for a New Licence: Wolf At The Door, 30-32 
Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1ER 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

259 - 330 

8.   Determination - Application for a New Premises Licence: 
Chennai Dosa, Ground Floor, 303-305 Palatine Road, 
Manchester, M22 4HH 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control & 
Licensing is enclosed 
 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all 

331 - 334 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

parties that submitted relevant representations. 
 

The Sub Committee is asked to grant the application subject to 
the modifications agreed between the parties without the need for 
a hearing. 
 
If the Sub Committee is not minded to grant the application as 
above, it is requested to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be 
held to determine the application. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are publish
[...]
a special policy in respect of cumulative impact and saturation for 

the area in which the premises is located. This is set out in Section 5 of the Council’s 

Statement of Licensing Policy. 

  

The policy applies to applications for the grant of a licence and it applies to all licensable 

activities (5.9 of the policy).  

  

The applicant has put forward steps in their application as to how they intend to promote the 

licensing objectives. However, I cannot see that  they have addressed the special policy to 

explain why the operation involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being 

experienced. 

  

5.7 of the Policy states “The effect of the special policy is that the Council will refuse 

applications for the grant of a licence, whenever it receives relevant representation, unless an 

applicant can demonstrate why the operation involved will not add to the cumulative impact 

already being experienced”. 

  

Given the lateness of the existing terminal hour for licensable activities at the premises 

(0500), I do have concerns that having increased numbers of customers on the premises 

during those late hours, when customers are more likely to be intoxicated, increases the risk 

of harm to the licensing objectives. 

  

Section 7.17 (imity of takeaways and off-licences to nightlife entertainment areas) of 

the Council’s Policy states: 

  

“Such premises typically lack the type of design and management provisions necessary to 

process the custom of a large intoxicated late-night customer base, and may act as 

flashpoints for alcohol-related crime and disorder. Additionally, there is a risk of staff being 

subjected to threatening behaviour, physical violence, and property damage. Operators are 

encouraged to consider conflict management training and/or employment of door 

supervisors, where appropriate. However, where the authority’s discretion is engaged, 

Page 59

Item 4Appendix 5,



consideration may be given to restricting
[...]
e open to the public.

 Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter.

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.

 The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all
public entry and exit points and the street environment will be covered,
enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the
premises are open to the public and recording shall be kept available
and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with the date and time
stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the
CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they
are open to the public and must be able to produce / download / burn
CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer
of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so it can be
played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player.
Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc,
flash card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording
mediums shall be provided.

 An incident log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept at
the premises for at least six months, and made available on request to
the Police or an authorised officer of the licensing authority, which will
record the following incidents including pertinent details:

(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the Police
(b) all ejections of patrons

any incidents of disorder

 Staff shall be trained to deal with challenging customers and customers
who are under the influence of intoxicants. This training shall be
repeated at no greater than 6 monthly intervals.

Page 185

Item 5Appendix 4,



Furthermore given our concerns outlined above we would recommend the
timings for licensable activities to be reduced:

Late Night Refreshment:
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 – 00:00
Friday to Saturday 11:00 – 01:00

Hours premises are open to the public
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 – 00:00
Friday to Saturday 11:00 – 01:00

We believe these conditions and reduction in hours are proportionate and
necessary to prevent the problems described and promote the licensing
objectives.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above)

Page 186

Item 5Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

None  N/A Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. The premises and immediate surrounding areas shall be kept 
clean and free from litter at all times the premises are open to the 
public. 

2. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to 
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area 
quietly. 

4. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital 
colour CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises, 
including all public entry and exit points and the street environment 
will be covered, enabling facial identification of every person 
entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually 
record whilst the premises are open to the public and recording 
shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 days with 
the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant 
with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 
premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be 
able to produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any 
footage must be in a format so it can be play
[...]
ack alarms for staff, shall be 
operated and maintained at the premises. 

3. An adequate and effective procedure for use in emergencies shall be implemented at the premises. 

4. The maximum number of patrons permitted inside the premises at any one time shall not exceed 
such figure as may time to time be agreed by the appropriate officer of the Fire Authority in writing. 

5. Sufficient numbers and types of firefighting equipment shall be installed at the premises and shall be 
maintained and serviced on an annual basis. 

6. An effective and adequate fire alarm system shall be operated and maintained at the premises and 
shall be inspected on an annual basis. 

7. All doors at the premises shall operate on self-closing mechanisms. 

8. Doors shall be kept closed except for access and egress. 

9. A tamper proof noise-limiting device shall be fitted to the sound system within the premises, all 
amplified music played at the premises must pass through this sound limiter. 

10. Notices shall be prominently displayed near all exits from the premises asking patrons to leave quietly 
with consideration for neighbours. 

11. The licence holder shall ensure that noise shall not emanate from the premises such as to cause 
persons in the neighbourhood to be unreasonably disturbed. Any form of amplification shall be so 
controlled by the licensee so as to prevent such a disturbance. 

12. The premises shall install and maintain an adequate ventilation system. 

13. Persons under the age of 16 shall not be allowed on the premises, at any time that the premises are 
open to the public, unless the child is accompanied and supervised by a person over the age of 18. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

1. Staff shall ensure that customers do not congregate outside the premises so as to cause a noise 
disturbance to nearby residents. 

2. All windows and doors shall be closed when entertainment is taking place, except for access and 

[...]
om what date do you want the variation to take effect? 
DD MM YYYY 

                
 

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night 

levy? (Please see guidance note 1)     Yes            No 

  

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note  

2) 

 

The purpose of this application is to:  

 

1. Vary the layout of the premises in accordance with the plans submitted with this 

application;  

2. Extend the hours for licensable activities to 01:00 Sunday to Wednesday and 03:00 

Friday and Saturday;  

3. Extend the hours for opening to 01:30 Sunday to Wednesday and 03:30 Friday and 

Saturday;  

4. To amend/remove various conditions as follows: 

a. Amend Condition 2 of Annex 2 to remove reference to personal attack alarms 

so that it reads as follows: ‘An effective and adequate alarm system shall be 

operated and maintained at the premises’.  

b. Remove Condition 7 of Annex 2.  

c. Amend Condition 8 of Annex 2 so that it reads as follows: ‘All windows and 

external doors shall be kept closed from 23:00 hours, or at any time when 

regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access and 

egress of persons.’ 

d. Remove Condition 7 of Annex 3.  

e. Remove Part A of Condition 8 of Annex 3.  

f. Remove Condition 10 of Annex 3.  

g. Replace Condition 14 of Annex 3 so that it reads as follows: ‘The premises 

shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale that it is an 

offence to buy, or attempt to buy, alcohol for a person under the age of 18.’ 

h. Amend Condition 16 of Annex 3 to remove reference to submission of a risk 

assessment, so that it reads as follows: ‘At any times the premises intends to 

show sporting events, hold an event that involves live music, or host any other 

event that is out of the normal remit of the premises including promotional 

events, the DPS will complete a risk assessment.’ 

i. Replace Condition 18 of Annex 3 so that it reads as follows: ‘The Nitenet 

radio link shall be operated at all times the premises are open to the public. 

The radio shall be kept in good working order, operated by a responsible 

member of staff and used to report incidents of crime and disorder to the 

CCTV control room and other radio users.’  

j. Replace Part A of Condition 19 of Annex 3 so that it reads as follows: 

‘provide details of a preferred taxi company on request.’ 

k. Remove Conditions 25 – 35 of Annex 3.  

5. In light of the above, to add the following conditions:  

a. ‘On Fridays and Saturdays, a minimum of 1 Security Industry Authority SIA-

licensed door supervisors shall be on duty from 22:00 at the entrance of the 

premises until closing. At any other times door supervisors shall be employed 

at a ratio of 1 door supervisor for every 100 customers.’ 

Page 286

Item 7Appendix 4,



b. ‘Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular 

basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance.’ 

 

This application is lodged following discussion with the Licensing and Out of Hours Team.  

 

 

Page 287

Item 7Appendix 4,



If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people 

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the 

number expected to attend: 

      
 

 

Page 288

Item 7Appendix 4,



Part 4 Operating Schedule   

 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 

this application to vary is successful. 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 

3) 

Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

g) 
[...]
ng area within the night time economy and GMP are concerned that 
by increasing the hours and making the licence less robust will see incidents of violence and anti-
social behaviour occur at the premises, which to date has not been an issue. 
 
GMP have no issues with the extension to the hours but we certainly wouldn’t want to see an increase 
in the hours as well as the removal and replacement of what we believe are good conditions. 
 
We therefore ask that the application is refused.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 325

Item 7Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

Amend Condition 2 of Annex 2 to remove reference to personal attack 
alarms so that it reads as follows: ‘An effective and adequate alarm 
system shall be operated and maintained at the premises’.  (Existing 
condition: An effective and adequate alarm system, incorporating 
personal attack alarms for staff, shall be operated and maintained at 
the premises.) 

Remove Condition 7 of Annex 2.  
(Condition to be removed: All doors at the premises shall operate on 
self-closing mechanisms.) 

Amend Condition 8 of Annex 2 so that it reads as follows: ‘All windows 
and external doors shall be kept closed from 23:00 hours, or at any 
time when regulated entertainment takes place, except for the 
immediate access and egress of persons.’  
(Existing condition: Doors shall be kept closed except for access and 
egress.) 

Remove Condition 7 of Annex 3.   
(Condition to be removed: Two SIA registered door supervisors will be 
employed each evening from 2000 hours when the premises trade 
after 0000.) 

Remove Part A of Condition 8 of Annex 3.  
(Part condition to be removed: the Door Supervisor's name, date of 
birth and home address)         

Remove Condition 10 of Annex 3.  
(Condition to be removed: A minimum of 1 person shall be employed at 
all times to ensure that glass and bottles
[...]
 prominently displayed 
within the premises for customers’ use on the basis that such 
company will operate a ring back system and not sound horns 
when collecting their fare. 

In light of the above, to add the following conditions:  

‘On Fridays and Saturdays, a minimum of 1 Security Industry Authority 
SIA-licensed door supervisors shall be on duty from 22:00 at the 
entrance of the premises until closing. At any other times door 
supervisors shall be employed at a ratio of 1 door supervisor for every 
100 customers.’ 

‘Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a 
regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance.’ 

Steps to promote licensing objectives as given by the applicant 

Amendments to conditions as specified above, along with the 
remaining existing conditions on the licence. 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None – No objection to hours applied for but refuse amendment to 
conditions. 

No GMP  

 

 

Page 329

Item 7Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 242016 

Name: Chennai Dosa 

Address: Ground Floor, 303-305 Palatine Road, Manchester, 
M22 4HH 

Ward: Northenden 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Manchester CD Ltd 

Date of application:   13/01/2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 9.30am to 10.30pm 
 
The suppl
[...]
s of alcohol for the 
reasons that the person(s) is, or appear to be under 18 years of age. The log shall 

Page 332

Item 8



record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale. The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised 
officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a regular basis by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff and each 
check shall be recorded in the log.  

 

Note:  Conditions 2 and 5 GMP / 3 and 4 Trading Standards are duplicated.  Use 
GMP conditions as they are more robust. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 333

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence: Reds Takeaway & Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow Road, M14 6NW
	Appendix 1 - Map and location photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Representations -  PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Representations - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions - PUBLISH.docx

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence: Waffle Away, 120a Withington Road, Manchester, M16 8FA
	242018 Appendix 1
	242018 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	242018 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	242018 Appendix 3
	242018 Appendix 4

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence: Ariana Restaurant, 113 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AN
	Appendix 1 - Location map and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH.
	Appendix 2 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH.
	Appendix 3 - Representations - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions - PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Supporting information from applicant - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 5 - Supporting information from applicant - PUBLISH

	7 Application for a New Licence: Wolf At The Door, 30-32 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1ER
	Appendix 1 publish
	Appendix 2  publish
	Appendix 2 do not publish
	appendix 3 publish
	appendix 3 do not publish
	Appendix 5 publish
	Appendix 6 publish

	8 Determination - Application for a New Premises Licence: Chennai Dosa, Ground Floor, 303-305 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 2 March 2020 
 
 
 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Hewitson and Jeavons 
 
 
 
LACHP/20/24. Urgent Business  
 
The Hearing Panel agreed to take this item as Urgent Business: 
 
New Premises Licence - Ronya's Convenience Store, 106 Waterloo Road, M8 8AF - 
determination 
 
LACHP/20/25. Application for a New Premises Licence: Reds Takeaway & 

Dark Kitchen, 331 Wilmslow Road, M14 6NW  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The application was before the Hearing Panel after having been adjourned in 
February 2020 due to the applicant’s representative being unavailable for the 
hearing. Councillor Jeavons had sat on the previous Panel and, as Chair of this 
Hearing Panel, gave a brief summary of the previous hearing and reasons for 
adjournment before commencing the hearing. 
 
The Hearing Panel heard from the applicant’s representative as to the proposed 
operations and running of the premises. It was explained that the application was for 
Red’s Takeaway & Dark Kitchen to be a small seated restaurant (15-25 capacity) 
plus outside patio/smoking area, serving food and alcohol (alcohol served with food 
only), a walk-in takeout service for food and alcohol (alcohol served with food only) 
and also a home delivery service of food and alcohol (alcohol served with food only) 
via recognised and registered delivery companies. The Dark Kitchen would service 
the delivery aspect of the business until 05:00. A new summary of conditions was 
circulated which confirmed that the applicant had brought the proposed closing time 
forward from 05:00 to 02:00. It was put forward by the representative that this was a 
premium food product with the Red’s True Barbecue brand having been placed high 
in the ranking in a World Barbecue Competition, held in Texas in 2019 and, as such, 
it was felt that the premises would have a positive impact on the area. The 
representative went on to explain that the applicant was aware that the application 
was being made for a Licensed Premises within a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) 
zone and stated that the applicant currently operated another premises within a CIP 
zone in Leeds. 
 
The Hearing Panel then gave consideration to objections from a Local Ward 
Councillor and Residents Groups. Their contributions were on the grounds that they 



did not wish for any further licensed premises operating within the CIP zone. It was 
detailed in these objections that a CIP had been imposed on the 
Fallowfield/Withington area due to the amount of late night disturbances arising from 
intoxicated patrons of various nearby licensed premises, litter, anti-social behaviour 
and crime and safety issues. 
 
GMP stated their objection to the 02:00 closing time, stating that a closing time of 
00:00 midnight would be encouraged. 
 
LOOH stated their objections on the basis that the reduction in opening hours from 
05:00 to 02:00 was not enough to satisfy their concerns around the impact the 
premises would have on local residents within the CIP zone. 
 
In their closing summary the applicant offered the withdrawal of alcohol sales in a bid 
to prove to any objectors that they were a food-led business. The applicant’s 
representative concluded by asking the Hearing Panel to consider that the CIP could 
also have a negative impact on the area with derelict premises, unable to trade at 
later hours, reasoning that the premises Red’s were looking to trade from for this 
application had been derelict and graffiti covered for the last two years. 
 
When taking all of the presentations into consideration the Hearing Panel concluded 
that the more pressing issues within the CIP and the objector’s representations were 
around late night/early hours drunken/anti-social behaviour and litter. The Hearing 
Panel took note of the CIP guidelines which state that new premises must bring 
something positive to the area and considered that trading up until midnight is to be 
encouraged. 
 
In striking a balance the Hearing Panel determined that the proposed style of 
business would add something positive to the area. However, the Hearing Panel 
removed the takeaway element of the business, thereby reducing any potential 
littering problems, firmly in the belief that this would satisfy the conditions of the CIP. 
The Hearing Panel also reduced the trading hours, imposing a closing time of  
00:00 midnight which the Hearing Panel felt would also satisfy the conditions of the 
CIP around drunken behaviour. As such it was felt that re-shaping the application 
terms and proposals would meet the approval of the objectors. 12 main conditions 
were drawn up by the Hearing Panel alongside the re-structuring of the trading hours. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the amended application with the reduction in hours as applied for and with 
the following additional conditions: 
 
Opening Hours:       
Monday – Sunday: 11:00 – 00:00 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption (on premises only): 
Monday – Sunday: 11:00 – 23:00 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment (off premises only): 
Monday – Sunday: 11:00 – 05:00 



 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: 
Monday – Sunday: 11:00 – 23:00 
 

1. Alcohol only served with a sit down table meal and only on premises. No 
alcohol to be served without food. 

2. No takeaway food or off sales of alcohol from the premises save for door to 
door deliveries and no alcohol to be supplied without food.  

3. All takeaway packaging and wrappers shall clearly identify the premises, i.e. 
by way of company logo or name. 

4. A direct telephone number of the manager of the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises are open the telephone number is to be 
made available to residents in the vicinity 

5. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed between operational 
hours or at any time regulated entertainment takes place except for immediate 
access and egress of persons. 

6. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking, 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area 
quietly. 

7. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 
and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

8. Outside tables and chairs shall be rendered unusable by 22:00 each day.  
9. The designated premises supervisor shall ensure that tables are cleared of all 

bottles and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an 
accumulation of glassware. 

10. Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a 
noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding 
the delivery address. This includes the avoidance of slamming doors, playing 
loud music, shouting, over revving engines and sounding horns to signal their 
arrival. The driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at the 
delivery address and will park considerately without causing any obstruction to 
the highway. 

11. No rubbish, including bottles, shall be moved, removed or placed in outside 
areas between 00:00 and 08:00 hours. 

12. The premises licence holder shall attend a minimum of four local resident’s 
meetings per annum (if invited) to resolve any problems associated with the 
carrying on of licensable activities at the premises. 

 
LACHP/20/26. Application for a New Premises Licence: Waffle Away, 120a 

Withington Road, Manchester, M16 8FA  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 



 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/27. Application for a New Premises Licence: Ariana Restaurant, 

113 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
The Hearing Panel gave regard to LOOH having submitted a number of receipts from 
the premises that proved they had traded beyond their licensed closing time. When 
the applicant was questioned about this, they stated that they were new to the 
business and thought they had been told by the previous business owner that they 
license to trade at this hour. LOOH then stated that there was a subsequent 
interview, informing the applicant that they needed to cease trading at 00:00 
midnight, followed by another test purchase from a LOOH officer beyond the midnight 
hour and, again, the LOOH officer was served. 
 
Both GMP and LOOH stated they had little faith in the applicant possessing the 
knowledge to trade effectively and in line with the Licensing Objectives. 
 
The applicant confirmed that they were not fluent in English and would have some 
difficulty in learning the Licensing Objectives. At this point the Hearing Panel gave the 
applicant the option to adjourn and return with an interpreter. The applicant 
understood the question and requested to continue. 
 
The Hearing Panel questioned whether the applicant had operated this way on 
purpose or whether it was due to an honest lack of understanding. LOOH confirmed 
that the applicant had had more than one warning and felt that this demonstrated 
them having no effective knowledge of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
In their deliberations the Hearing Panel felt that the applicant was unable to run the 
business effectively and in line with the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the licence. 

 
LACHP/20/28. Application for a New Premises Licence: Wolf At The Door, 

30-32 Thomas Street, Manchester, M4 1ER  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 



To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/29. Application for a New Premises Licence - Chennai Dosa, 

Ground Floor, 303-305 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4HH - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/30. Application for a New Premises License - Ronya's 

Convenience Store, Unit 8b, 106 Waterloo Road, Cheetham, Manchester, 
M8 8AF - determination  

 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
 
 


